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tutes during the period from l«t April,
1975 to fclst March, 1977;

(b ) the amount o f duty involved in each exemption and the name and addresses o f the parties benefited by f»uph exemption and the reasons for grant of such exem ptions;

tc) at whose initiative such special exemption notifications were issued;
and

(d ) the level o f final decision to grant such exem ptions taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M INISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SATISH AGRAWAL ): (a) to (d ).
During the period between 1st April.
1975 and 31st March, 1977 about 1200
ad-hoc exemptions orders under section 25(2) o f the Customs Act, 1962 and Rule 8(2) of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 were issued. It is not possible to furnish the details regarding the amount involved in each exemption order, the name and address o f the each party benefited by such exemption, initiator for each exemption and the level o f decision making at which it was decided to grant ad-hoc exemption. The exercise involved in collecting this inform ation is very time consuming end voluminous in nature. A ll these files are spread at number o f places in the Central Board o f Excise and Customs and som e o f them are even with outside agencies like Shah Commission.
I f the Hon’ble Member desires detailed inform ation about specific party or parties, the inform ation for the same can be collected and furnished.

Sale o f Aga Khan's Bungalow

4264. SHRI B R U  BHUSHAN TI-
W ARI: W ill the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

fa ) whether Aga Khan’s bungalow (Mahal) at W alkeshwar was sold to the American Mission in Foreign E x -
change;

(b) if so. the cost thereof; and

(c) whether the permission from the Reserve Bank of India had been obtained for the deal?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
H. M. PATEL): (a) No, Sir. However, negotiations are in progress for the sale of the site of the Muniwarabad Charitable Trust at Walkeshwar, Bombay (which till 1st December, 1972 formed part o f the estate of late Prince Ali Khan) to the American Mission.

(b j the sale price of the site may be of the order of Rs. 89 lakhs.

( o Permission o f the Government
o f India and the State Government concem ed i* required in such cases.
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Periodical Cheeks refirdinf Funds Disbursed in the Treasury of Central

Excis* Collectorate, Delhi

4266. SHRI MOHAN LA L  PIPIL:
W ill the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6486 on the 5th August, 1977 rgarding em bezzlement of funds in the Treasury o f Cen*
tral Excise Collectorate, Delhi and state;

(a ) whether the arr.ount o f Rs.
18,321.00 which remained to be adjusted as on the 29th July, 1977 in the case relating to the embezzlement o f "funds in the treasury o f the Central Excise Collectorate, Delhi, has since been reconciled and if .so, the details thereof;

(b ) whether the funds disbursed to various parties are subjected ^ any periodical checks; if so, the ram e and designation o f the officers w ho were responsible for carrying out such checks and the circumstances under which the disbursements in question remained unreconciled; and

(c ) whether any responsibility for lapse has been placed on any senior officer o f the Collectorate. if so. with
w hat results?

TH E MINISTER OF STATE IN
TH E  M IN ISTRY OF FINANCE
(SH R I SATISH AGRAWAL ): (a )

‘T h e shortage o f cash remaining to be adjusted as on 29th Ju ly 1977 which was reported as Rs. 18,321.00 earlier,
has undergone a slight change due to certain adjustments. The actual shortage o f cash on 29th July 1977 has been worked out to Rs. 18,300.73. Out
o f this amount, Rs. 224D.70 has been realised upto 12th December, 1977.
The balance that remains to be adjusted, is Rs. 16,086.03.

(b ) Funds disbursed advances to various officers o f the Department
w ere not subjected to periodical checks because the advance slips
w ere kept by the Cashier him self and he did not bring them to the notice o f the drawing and disbursing officer till he wa ordered to hand over charge of the post in April, 1977.
There were four Chief Accounts Officers during the period April 1971 to October. 1977 who functioned a? draw -
ing and disbursing officers.

The -'nvestigations conducted by the Chief Controller of Accounts, reveal that the Cashier himself and in collaboration with other? was responsible for misappropriation /em -
bezzlement nf the funds. It also appears that the draw ing and disbursing officers w ere lax in the matter o f carrying out periodical checks re -
quired to be conducted under the rules. Whether the responsibility for the lapses lies with any senior officer in the Collectorate, can be determined on ly after a full scale investigation is conducted by the Central Bureau
o f  Investigtion.
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